

No. 21-51178

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

NETCHOICE, LLC, et. al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION

**BRIEF OF CHRISTOPHER COX, FORMER MEMBER OF CONGRESS,
CO-AUTHOR OF §230 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

PHELPS DUNBAR LLP

Mary Ellen Roy (La. Bar #14388)
Dan Zimmerman (La. Bar #2202)
365 Canal Street, 20th Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130-6534
Telephone: (504) 566-1311
Facsimile: (504) 568-9130
maryellen.roy@phelps.com
dan.zimmerman@phelps.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Christopher Cox*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
1. THE LIABILITY SHIELD OF §230 DOES NOT ROB PLATFORMS OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	3
A. §230 Does Not Require Platforms to Be Mere Conduits	3
B. Platforms Do Not Lose Their First Amendment Rights Because They Are “Not Newspapers Or Parades”	7
C. Texas’ Conflation of Speech and Conduct Is Sleight of Hand	9
D. Under §230 Platforms, Like Others, Are Liable for Their Own Speech	14
E. Platforms Are Not Common Carriers	16
2. HB20 IS INCONSISTENT WITH §230	18
A. HB20 Prohibits Platforms from Enforcing Community Standards	18

B.	HB20 Prohibits Platforms from Relying on Their Own Judgment to Restrict Objectionable Content.....	21
C.	HB20 Imposes a Duty to Constantly Monitor That Is Inconsistent with §230	23
D.	HB20’s Mandated Individualized Attention to User Posts Is Inconsistent with §230	26
3.	THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE REQUIRES THAT HB20 YIELD TO FEDERAL LAW	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	28
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe Inc.</i> , 776 F.Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	4
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 11
<i>McLendon v. Long</i> , 422 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7
<i>Mississippi Gay Alliance v. Goudelock</i> , 536 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	29

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....8, 14

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....4, 6

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. No. 1.....2, *passim*

U.S. Const., art. VI, §2..... 2, 3, 28, 30

Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. §230..... 1, *passim*

Texas HB20.....2, *passim*

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §120.05323

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §120.10126

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §120.10223, 26

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §120.10426

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §120.15123

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A 18, 19, 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 CONG. REC. H8469.....24

141 CONG. REC. H8471.....24

Christopher Cox, “The Origins and Original Intent of
Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act,”
Richmond Journal of Law & Technology (August 27, 2020),
<https://jolt.richmond.edu/2020/08/27/the-origins-and-original-intent-of-section-230-of-the-communications-decency-act/>5
